

No. 19-5410

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES BORDEN, JR., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

MORGAN L. RATNER

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

FINNUALA K. TESSIER

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinion below..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 Petitioner’s third Tennessee aggravated-assault conviction is a conviction for a violent felony under the ACCA’s elements clause..... 10

 A. An offense that requires reckless causation of bodily injury requires the “use of physical force against the person of another”..... 11

 1. *Voisine* makes clear that the language of the ACCA’s elements clause includes reckless conduct..... 11

 2. The elements clause was specifically designed to cover prototypically violent reckless crimes 16

 B. Petitioner’s reading of the ACCA’s elements clause to exclude all reckless conduct is textually and practically unsound 22

 1. The logic of *Voisine* applies no differently to the ACCA..... 23

 2. Petitioner’s knowledge-plus requirement would contravene Congress’s objectives and produce illogical results 32

 a. Petitioner’s knowledge-plus requirement would exclude from the ACCA many of the very crimes that it was designed to cover..... 32

 b. Petitioner’s knowledge-plus requirement could lead to additional nonsensical results under other similarly worded provisions..... 35

 c. Petitioner’s knowledge-plus requirement lacks any sound practical justification 37

 C. The rule of lenity does not apply 45

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	45
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	43
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	9, 26
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008), abrogated by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	27, 28, 30, 39, 44
<i>Braden v. United States</i> , 817 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Collins v. State</i> , No. 09-04-407, 2005 WL 3074154 (Tex. Ct. App. June 8, 2005)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Burno</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1366 (Mass. 1986).....	20
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 265 A.2d 569 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1970)	18
<i>Craver v. State</i> , No. 02-14-76, 2015 WL 3918057 (Tex. Ct. App. June 25, 2016).....	44
<i>Cuevas v. State</i> , 576 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	44
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1374 (2019).....	11
<i>DuPree v. State</i> , 310 So. 2d 396 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	20
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	15, 27
<i>Farm Bureau Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hammer</i> , 177 F.2d 793 (4th Cir. 1949), cert. denied, 339 U.S. 914 (1950).....	38
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	12, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	21
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 158 S.W.3d 470 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	44
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 8 App. D.C. 20 (1896)	21
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 70 S.E.2d 713 (Ga. 1952)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	31, 32, 33
<i>Kirk v. United States</i> , 481 Fed. Appx. 249 (6th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	13, 39
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	5, 43
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 18 Ala. 532 (1851)	21
<i>Nestlerode v. United States</i> , 122 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1941)	38
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	43
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 359 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	20
<i>People v. Potter</i> , 5 Mich. 1 (1858)	21
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	8, 33
<i>Seaton v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012)	44
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	43
<i>Shiflet v. State</i> , 392 S.W.2d 676 (Tenn. 1965)	38
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	45
<i>State v. Cope</i> , No. 2014-775, 2015 WL 4880347 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 14, 2015)	40
<i>State v. Day</i> , No. E2016-632, 2017 WL 3206605 (Tenn. Crim. App. July 27, 2017)	42
<i>State v. Farris</i> , 542 P.2d 725 (Kan. 1975)	20
<i>State v. Jarnagin</i> , No. 03C01-9609-CR-351, 1997 WL 624862 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 9, 1997)	42

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. McAmis</i> , No. M2007-2643, 2010 WL 2244124 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 4, 2010).....	42
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , No. W2014-990, 2015 WL 5838739 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 7, 2015).....	41
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 874 S.W.2d 590 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993), overruled by <i>State v. Imfeld</i> , 70 S.W.3d 698 (Tenn. 2002).....	40
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 88 P.2d 493 (Idaho 1939)	20
<i>State v. Royball</i> , 710 P.2d 168 (Utah 1985).....	20
<i>State v. Trott</i> , 130 S.E. 627 (N.C. 1925).....	38
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 213 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1996)	39
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tam Ha Huynh v. State</i> , No. 03-17-645, 2018 WL 4100849 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2018)	40
<i>Tarver v. State</i> , 16 S.W. 1941 (Tenn. 1891).....	21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	2, 3, 5, 28, 29
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , No. 11-cr-253, 2018 WL 1088028 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2018).....	41
<i>Tift v. State</i> , 88 S.E. 41 (Ga. Ct. App. 1916).....	38
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	26
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>United States v. Bettcher</i> , 911 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-6186 (filed Oct. 3, 2019)	11, 34
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	10, 31, 45, 46

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951(8th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2117 (2017)	11
<i>United States v. Haight</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 796 (2019)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	43
<i>United States v. Herrick</i> , 545 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 481 Fed. Appx. 249 (6th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>United States v. Orona</i> , 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir.), reh’g en banc granted, 942 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>United States v. Pam</i> , 867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Penny</i> , 220 Fed. Appx. 449 (8th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 63 (2018).....	6, 7, 14, 25
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	33
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , cert. dismissed, No. 19-373 (Jan. 27, 2020)	34
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	4

Statutes:

Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984:

Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. 18, 98 Stat. 2185 (18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a) (1982 & Supp. II 1984)) (repealed in 1986 by the Firearms Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104(b), 100 Stat. 459)	2, 17, 19
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	2, 30
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	3, 41, 5a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2).....	31, 6a

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	4, 6a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(8) (Supp. II 1984).....	2, 19
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, Subtit. I, § 1402, 100 Stat. 3207-39 to 3207-40.....	3
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. X, Pt. A, § 1001(a), 98 Stat. 2136	35
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	35
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F)	35, 36
8 U.S.C. 1101(h).....	42
8 U.S.C. 1101(h)(3)	42
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	36
18 U.S.C. 16.....	9, 35, 36, 42, 1a
18 U.S.C. 16(a)	13, 25, 35, 36
18 U.S.C. 113(a)(4).....	35
18 U.S.C. 113(a)(5).....	35
18 U.S.C. 113(a)(6).....	36, 36
18 U.S.C. 113(d) (1982) (now codified at 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(4)).....	35
18 U.S.C. 113(e) (1982) (now codified at 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(5)).....	35
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)	12, 24, 31, 36, 1a
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(ii).....	11, 27, 1a
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	3, 2a
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 5, 2a
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9).....	11, 31, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	9, 35, 36, 37
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).....	36, 2a

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A).....	36, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1111(a)	37
18 U.S.C. 3553(e)	6
Ala. Code (1982):	
§ 13A-6-2(a)(2)	21
§ 13A-6-21(a)(3)	20
Alaska Stat. (1983):	
§ 11.41.110(a)(2)	21
§ 11.41.200(a)(1)	20
§ 11.41.210(a)(2)	20
§ 11.41.220(a).....	20
§ 11.81.610(b)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (1986):	
§ 13-1104(A)(3).....	21
§ 13-1203(A)(1).....	20, 21
§ 13-1204.....	20, 21
Ark. Code Ann.:	
§ 5-2-203(b) (1976)	16
§ 5-13-204(a) (1986)	20
Cal. Penal Code (Supp. 1985):	
§ 188	21
§ 189	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. (1986):	
§ 18-3-102(1)(d)	22
§ 18-3-203(1)(d)	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-60(a)(3) (1985)	20
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 (1979):	
§ 251(b)	16
§ 612(3) (Supp. 1986)	20
§ 613(3)-(4) (Supp. 1986)	20
§ 613(4) (Supp. 1986)	21

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 635(1)	22
§ 636(a)(2).....	22
§ 636(a)(4).....	22
D.C. Code § 22-2403 (1981).....	22
Fla. Stat. § 782.04(2) (1985)	22
Ga. Code Ann. (1984):	
§ 16-2-1	16
§ 16-5-1(a)-(b).....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. (1985):	
§ 702-204.....	16
§ 707-711(1)(b) (Supp. 1986)	20
§ 708-840(1)(a).....	18
§ 708-841(1)(c).....	18
Idaho Code Ann. (1979):	
§ 18-4002.....	22
§ 18-4003(g)	22
2 Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 38 (1985):	
¶ 4-3(a).....	16
¶ 4-6.....	16
¶ 9-1(a)(2).....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5202(a) (2011)	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 1985):	
§ 501.020	20
§ 501.020(3).....	22
§ 507.020(1)(b).....	22
§ 508.020(1)(c)	20
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A (1983):	
§ 201(1)(B)	22
§ 208(1)	20, 21
§ 651(1)(A)	18
§ 651(1)(D).....	18

XI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law Art. 27, § 411 (1987).....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 1 (1986).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.317 (1986).....	22
Minn. Stat. § 609.195 (1986).....	22
Miss. Code Ann.:	
§ 97-3-7(2)(a) (Supp. 1974)	20, 21
§ 97-3-19(1)(b) (Supp. 1983).....	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. (1986):	
§ 562.021.3	16
§ 565.060.1(3).....	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-401(1)(a) (1985).....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-309(1)(b) (1985).....	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. (1985):	
§ 200.020(2).....	22
§ 200.030	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (1986):	
§ 630:1-b(I)(b)	22
§ 631:2(I).....	21
§ 631:2(I)-(III)	20
N.J. Rev. Stat. (1986):	
§ 2C:2-2(c)(3)	16
§ 2C:12-1(b)(1)	20, 21
§ 2C:12-1(b)(3)	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-2-1(A)(3) (LexisNexis 1984)	22
N.Y. Penal Law (McKinney 1975):	
§ 15.05(3) (2019)	40
§ 120.05(4).....	20
§ 120.05(4) (2019)	40
§ 120.10(3).....	20
§ 125.25(2).....	22
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1212 (West 2019).....	39

XII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-17 (Supp. 1986)	22
N.D. Cent. Code (1985):	
§ 12.1-02-02(1)(e)	16, 18, 20, 21
§ 12.1-02-02(2)	16, 18
§ 12.1-16-01(1)(b)	22
§ 12.1-17-02(1)	20, 21
§ 12.1-22-01(1)	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (1982):	
§ 2901.21(B).....	18
§ 2901.21(C)(1) (2014).....	16
§ 2911.01(A)(2)	18
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 701.8(1) (1981)	22
Or. Rev. Stat. (1985):	
§ 161.105(3).....	16
§ 163.165(1).....	20
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (1986):	
§ 302	16
§ 302(c).....	18
§ 2502(c) (1978)	22
§ 2702(a)(1) (1980)	20, 21
§ 2702(a)(2) (1980)	20, 21
§ 3701(a)(1)(i)	18
§ 3701(a)(1)(iv)	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-23-1 (1986)	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-10 (1985)	22
S.D. Codified Laws (Supp. 1986):	
§ 22-16-7	22
§ 22-18-1.1(1)	20
Tenn. Code Ann. (2003):	
§ 39-2-101(b)(1) (Supp. 1986).....	20, 21
§ 39-2-201 (1982)	22

XIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 39-11-301(c) (1990).....	16
§ 39-11-302(a)-(b).....	40
§ 39-13-101(a)(1)	6, 14
§ 39-13-101(a)(2)	33
§ 39-13-102(a) (Supp. 2000).....	5
§ 39-13-102(a) (Supp. 2002).....	5
§ 39-13-102(a).....	5
§ 39-13-102(a)(1)	6
§ 39-13-102(a)(1)(B).....	33
§ 39-13-102(a)(2)	6, 7, 14, 40
§ 39-13-102(a)(2)(A).....	33
§ 55-10-205 (2019).....	39
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (West 1974):	
§ 6.02(c).....	16
§ 6.03(c) (West 2019)	40
§ 22.01(a)(1) (West Supp. 1986).....	20, 21
§ 22.02 (West Supp. 1986).....	20, 21
§ 22.04(a) (West 2019)	44
§ 29.02 (West 2019).....	40
§ 29.02(a)(1).....	18, 34
§ 29.02(a)(2)	34
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 545.401 (2019).....	39
Utah Code Ann. (1986):	
§ 76-2-102.....	16
§ 76-5-203(1)(c).....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit 13 (1973):	
§ 608(a)	18
§ 1023(a)(1).....	18
§ 1024(a)(1) (1985)	20, 21
§ 2301(a)(1) (1986)	22

XIV

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Va. Code Ann.:	
§ 18.2-32 (1982)	22
§ 46.2-862 (2019)	42
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.32.030(1)(b) (1985)	22
W. Va. Code § 61-2-1 (1984).....	22
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.02(1) (1985)	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 1986):	
§ 6-2-401(a)(i).....	18
§ 6-2-502(a)(i)	20, 21
§ 6-2-502(a)(iv)	20, 21
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Armed Career Criminal Legislation: Hearing</i>	
<i>Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House</i>	
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 2d Sess.</i>	
(1986).....	4
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	32
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of</i>	
<i>England</i> (1769).....	18
Wm. L. Clark & Wm. L. Marshall, <i>A Treatise on the</i>	
<i>Law of Crimes</i> (Herschel Bouton Lazell ed.,	
2d ed. 1905).....	2, 17, 18
132 Cong. Rec. 7697 (1986)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1073, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	2, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 849, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i>	
(3d ed. 2018):	
Vol. 1	30
Vol. 2	33
Model Penal Code (1962):	
§ 2.02(2)(a)-(b).....	12
§ 2.02(2)(b)-(c).....	15

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
§ 2.02(2)(c)	12, 45
§ 2.02(2)(d).....	15, 45
§ 2.02(3)	18
§ 2.02(3), Comments.....	8, 15
§ 2.02 (subsec. (3) note) (1985)	16
§ 210.2(1)(b).....	31
§ 211.1(2)(a).....	31
§ 211.3	27
§ 222.1	31
§ 222.1(1)(a)	18
2 William Oldnall Russell, <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors</i> (2d ed. 1828).....	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 307, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	28, 29
S. Rep. No. 190, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	28
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	35
Francis X. Shen et al., <i>Sorting Guilty Minds</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1306 (2011)	15
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (New College ed. 1976)	23
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	23
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1981).....	24
